are any remaining undisbursed Grant funds upon completion of the Project, 

such funds shall not be disbursed to Grantee and Grantee shall have no 

claim thereto.  

Grantee shall submit to Triumph a Request for Funding in the amount of 

up to Twelve Million Eight Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

(12,825,000) to be used in connection with Grantee’s purchase of the 

Property in accordance with the Budget and shall submit information 

pursuant to a SmartSheet system by Grantee’s authorized users. The 

Request for Funding shall include the following items (A) through (D):

[...]

connection with enforcing this Agreement is referred to herein as the “Performance Metric 

Clawback Amount.”  Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the 

Company’s liability under this Agreement for payment of all or any portion of the 

Performance Metric Clawback Amount shall not exceed the sum of Twelve Million Eight 

Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (12,825,000), plus interest and attorney’s fees 

under this Agreement. 

5. Matching Funds Commitment.  The total cost of the Project is $37,575,000, 

of which the Company agrees to pledge match dollars in the amount of not less than 

$24,750,000 (the “Matching Funds”) to be used exclusively toward completion of the Project